Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

CLOSURE OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET

14. Water Level Measuring Device? [] Yes [l No Date to Comply:

Date WLMD Installed:

1. File Number: 2. Status Change Date: | 3. Field Office: 4. GMD:
49,120 5 holror 02 02

5. Status: [ Approved X Denied by DWR/GMD [[] Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return

6. Enclosures:  [] Check Valve [IN of C Form [J Water Tube [] Driller Copy ] Meter

7a. Applicant(s) Person ID 40817 7¢. Landowner(s) Person ID
New to system [] Add Seq# New to system [] Add Seq#
MILES G & JOYCE D HARTMAN
817 N HERREN RD
NICKERSON KS 67561-9027

7b. Landowner(s) Person ID 7d. Misc. Person ID
New to system [] Add Seq# New to system [] Add Seq#
7A

8. WUR Correspondent Person ID 9. Use of Water: Changing? [ Yes X No
New to system [ ] Add Seq#
Overlap File (s) WUC Notarized WUC Form [T [ Groundwater [ Surface Water
Agree [1Yes [1No X IRR O REC ] DEW ] MUN
7b []STK [dSsED [0 bom ] CON

[OHYDDRG [WTRPWR [ ART RECHRG
JIND sIC: J OTHER:
10. Completion Date: 11. Perfection Date: 12. Exp Date:
13. Conservation Plan Required? [[] Yes [ ] No Date Required: Date Approved: Date to Comply:

Date Prepared: 5/5/17

By: MJM

Date Entered: (¢ “,m BYI(/LM

DWR 1-660 (Revised 09/19/2008)




File No. 49,120 15. Formation Code: Drainage Basin: County: Special Use: Stream:
16. Points of Diversion 17. Rate and Quantity
T .
MOD Authorized Additional
DEL PDIV .
. . . Rate Quantity Rate Quantity
S R ID N W
ENT Qualifier gpm/cfs af/mgy gpm/cfs af/mgy Overlap PD Files
DEL 83366 none
18. Storage: Rate NF Quantity ac/ft Additional Rate NF  Additional Quantity ac/ft
19. Limitation: affyr at gpm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s)
Limitation: affyr at gpm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s)
20. Meter Required? [] Yes [ No To be installed by Date Acceptable Meter Installed
21. Place of Use NEY NWYa SWY, SEY Total | Owner Chg? Overlap Files
T
MOD NE | N\W | sw | SE | NE | N\W | sw | SE | NE | NWw | sw | SE | NE | NW | sw
DEL bt BV B vl LVl BV BV Il VAl P E A Bl VAl B S NO
ENT PUSE s T R D Ya Ya Ya Ya Ya Y Ya Ya Y A Ye Y Ya Ye Y Ya
DEL 51245 7b.

comments: Application fails Safe Yield and was recommended for denial by GMD#2
Wris Shows PU overlap with File No. 43046 although should be no overlap




KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources

TO: Files DATE: May5, 2017

FROM: Matt Meier RE: Application, File No. 49,120

Miles Hartman filed the referenced application for a permit to appropriate water for beneficial use,
proposing the appropriation of 208 acre-feet of groundwater for irrigation use. The proposed well was to be
located near the center of the Southwest Quarter (NC SW2) of Section 19, more particularly described as
being near a point 1320 feet North and 4000 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section, in Township
24 South, Range 7 West, Reno County, Kansas within the boundaries of Equus Beds Groundwater
Management District No. 2.

On March 2, 2017, a copy of the application was submitted to Equus Beds Groundwater Management
District No. 2 for review. On March 31, 2017, a reply letter was received from Equus Beds Groundwater
Management District No. 2 recommending denial of the application for failure to comply with Safe Yield Rule
April 3, 2017 and giving a 30-day deadline (April 30, 2017) to consuit with GMD#2 on the recommendation.
No request for extension or notification of contact with GMD#2 was received from the applicant.

Therefore, based on the existing information, it is recommended that application File No. 49,120 be
denied and dismissed for failure to meet safe yield criteria.

Matt Meier
Environmental Scientist
Permits Unit



Phone: (785) 564-6700
Fax: (785) 564-6777

. Email: ksag@kda.ks.gov
Department ongnculture www.agriculture.ks.gov

Sam Brownback, Governor

1320 Research Park Drive
Manhattan, Kansas 66502

Jackie McClaskey, Secretary

June 1, 2017

MILES HARTMAN
817 N HERREN RD FILE COPY
NICKERSON KS 67561-9027

RE: Application, File No. 49,120

Dear Mr. Harfman:

Enclosed is the Findings and Order by the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas
Department of Agriculture, dismissing Application, File No. 49,120, for failure to comply with the safe yield
requirements of KA.R. 5-22-7(a).

This Order shall become a final agency action, as defined by K.S.A. 77-607(b), without further notice
to the parties, if a request for hearing or a petition for administrative review is not filed as set forth below.

Request for Hearing. According to K.A.R. 5-14-3(c), any party who desires a hearing must submit a
request within 15 days after the date shown on the Certificate of Service attached to this Order. Filing a
request for a hearing will give you the opportunity to submit additional facts for consideration, contest any
findings made by the Chief Engineer, or present any other information you believe should be considered in
this matter. A timely-filed request for hearing will stay the deadline for requesting administrative review of
this Order pending the outcome of the hearing.

Petition for Review. The applicant, if aggrieved by this Order, may petition for administrative review,
pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-711(c) and K.S.A. 82a-1901(a). The petition must be filed within 30 days after the
date shown on the Certificate of Service attached to this Order and must set forth the basis for the review,

unless stayed by the timely filing of a request for hearing.

Any request for hearing or petition for administrative review shall be in writing and shall be submitted
to the attention of: Chief Legal Counsel, Kansas Department of Agriculture, 1320 Research Park Drive,
Manhattan, Kansas 66502, Fax: (785) 564 - 6777

If you have any questions, pleaée contact our office. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please
have the file number ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Kristen A. Baum
New Application Unit Supervisor
Water Appropriation Program

Enclosures
pc: Stafford Field Office
GMD#2



THE STATE

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary of Agriculture David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer

FINDINGS AND ORDER
IN THE MATTER OF THE
DISMISSAL OF APPLICATION
FILE NO. 49,120

After due consideration, the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of
Agriculture (hereinafter referred to as the "Chief Engineer"), makes the following findings and order:

FINDINGS

1. That on July 28, 2014, the Chief Engineer received an application from Miles Hartman for a permit
to appropriate water for beneficial use, assigned File No. 49,120, proposing the appropriation of
208 acre-feet of groundwater for irrigation use. The proposed well was to be located near the
center of the Southwest Quarter (NC SW%) of Section 19, more particularly described as being
near a point 1,320 feet North and 4,000 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section, in

Township 24 South, Range 7 West, Reno County, Kansas.

2. That on March 2, 2017, a copy of the application was submitted to Equus Beds Groundwater
Management District No. 2. GMD #2 recommended denial of the application in a letter received
on April 3, 2017. They recommended denying the application because their review determined
that the application did not comply with the District's Safe Yield regulation K. A.R. 5-22-7(a), as
existing and proposed consumptive appropriations exceeded the maximum allowable.

3. That on April 3, 2017, a letter was sent to the applicant stating the decision of GMD#2 and that the
~applicant had until April 30,2017 to appeal the decision.
4, That the applicant, has not submitted additional information for consideration, nor requested an
extension of time.

5. That the application should be denied and dismissed and its priority forfeited for failure to comply
with Safe Yield regulation K.A.R. 5-22-7(a).



File No. 49,120 Page 2 of 3

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, It is the decision and order of the Chief Engineer, Division of Water
Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, that effective the date of this order, in accordance with
the law, Application, File No. 49,120, is herewith dismissed and the priority assigned to it is considered to
be forfeited.

This Order shall become a final agency action, as defined by K.S.A. 77-607(b), without further notice
to the parties, if a request for hearing or a petition for administrative review is not filed as set forth below.

Request for Hearing. According to K.A.R. 5-14-3(c), any party who desires a hearing must submit a
request within 15 days after the date shown on the Certificate of Service attached to this Order. Filing a
request for a hearing will give you the opportunity to submit additional facts for consideration, contest any
findings made by the Chief Engineer, or present any other information you believe should be considered
in this matter. A timely-filed request for hearing will stay the deadline for requesting administrative
review of this Order pending the outcome of the hearing.

Petition for Review. The applicant, if aggrieved by this Order, may petition for administrative review,
pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-711(c) and K.S.A. 82a-1901(a). The petition must be filed within 30 days after
the date shown on the Certificate of Service attached to this Order and must set forth the basis for the
review, unless stayed by the timely filing of a request for hearing.

Any request for hearing or petition for administrative review shall be in writing and shall be submitted to
the attention of: Chief Legal Counsel, Kansas Department of Agriculture, 1320 Research Park Drive,
Manhattan, Kansas 66502, Fax: (785) 564 - 6777.

Ordered this&é&day of W , 2017, in Topeka, Shawnee County, Kansas.

Lane P. Letourneau, L.G.
Program Manager

. Water Appropriation Program
Division of Water Resources
Kansas Department of Agriculture

State of Kansas )
) SS
County of Riley )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this Q&&Bay ofM , 2017, by

Lane P. Letourneau, L.G., Program Manager, Division of Water Resources, Kansas-Department of
Agriculture.

i DANIELLE WILSON MJAQ@L__‘
i My Appointment Expires

August 23, 2020 Notary Public




File No. 49,120 Page 3 of 3

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

+ _
On thisls/ day ode(\Q, , 2017, | hereby certify that the foregoing Dismissal of

Application, File No. 49,120, dated)\)@;@ 5’2(9( AO( 1 was mailed postage prepaid, first class, US
mail to the following:

MILES G & JOYCE D HARTMAN
817 N HERREN RD
NICKERSON KS 67561-9027
With photocopies to:

Stafford Field Office
Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2

NY. /J;ﬁaru

Division of Water Resources




THE STATE xsx%:-_f OF KANSAS

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary of Agriculture David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer

File Number y7/}0 WATER RESOURCES

This item to be completed by the Division of Water Resources. RECEIVED
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO JUL 2 8 201
APPROPRIATE WATER FOR BENEFICIAL USE a.00
Filing Fee Must Accompany the Application KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

(Please refer to Fee Schedule attached to this application form.)

To the Chief Engineer of the Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture,
1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, Kansas 66502:

Name of Applicant (Please Print): Mies Hartman

Address: 817 N. Herron Rd.

C|ty Nickerson State «s Z|p Code s&7561
Telephone Number: (820 ) s64-2542
The source of water is: O surface water in
(stream)
OR m groundwater in  North Fork Ninnescah - Equus Beds Aquifer

(drainage basin)

Certain streams in Kansas have minimum target flows established by law or may be subject to administration
when water is released from storage for use by water assurance district members. If your application is subject to
these regulations on the date we receive your application, you will be sent the appropriate form to complete and
return to the Division of Water Resources.

The maximum quantity of water desired is 208 acre-feet OR gallons per calendar year,

to be diverted at a maximum rate of 80 gallons per minute OR cubic feet per second.
Once your application has been assigned a priority, the requested maximum rate of diversion and maximum
requested quantity of water under that priority number can NOT be increased. Please be certain your requested

maximum rate of diversion and maximum quantity of water are appropriate and reasonable for your proposed
project and are in agreement with the Division of Water Resources’ requirements.

The water is intended to be appropriated for (Check use intended):

(a) [ Artificial Recharge (b) W Irrigation (c) O Recreational (d) O Water Power
(e) O Industrial () O Municipal (9) O Stockwatering (h) O Sediment Control
(i) O Domestic () O Dewatering (k) O Hydraulic Dredging  (I) [ Fire Protection

(m) O Thermal Exchange (n) O Contamination Remediation

YOU MUST COMPLETE AND ATTACH ADDITIONAL DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES FORM(S) PROVIDING INFORMATION TO
SUBSTANTIATE YOUR REQUEST FOR THE AMOUNT OF WATER FOR THE INTENDED USE REFERENCED ABOVE.

For Office Use

only:
F.0. 2\ GMD _'%geets KA.R. 5-3- @NO} Use |l Source £))s County 8yAGY pate - 254
Code Fee TR# ceipt Date 2-2§ ! ‘_-‘ Check # _2Ho(¥
DWR 1-100 (Revised 06/16/2014)
ot \JA'\& :\ F D

3lef2ciy L



File No.

The location of the proposed wells, pump sites or other works for diversion of water is:

Note: For the application to be accepted, the point of diversion location must be described to at least a 10
acre tract, unless you specifically request a 60 day period of time in which to locate the site within a
specifically described, minimal legal quarter section of land.

(A) Oneinthe NC-sw

quarter of Section 19 , more particularly
described as being near a point 1320 feet North and 4000 feet West of the Southeast corner of said

quarter of the quarter of the

section, in Township 24 __ South, Range Eas(circle one), Reno County, Kansas.
(B) Onein the quarter of the quarter of the quarter of Section , more particularly
described as being near a point feet North and feet West of the Southeast corner of said
section, in Township South, Range East/West (circle one), County, Kansas.
(C) Onein the quarter of the quarter of the quarter of Section , more particularly
described as being near a point feet North and feet West of the Southeast corner of said
section, in Township South, Range East/West (circle one), County, Kansas.
(D) Oneinthe quarter of the quarter of the quarter of Section , more particularly
described as being near a point feet North and feet West of the Southeast corner of said
section, in Township South, Range East/West (circle one), County, Kansas.

If the source of supply is groundwater, a separate application shall be filed for each proposed well or battery of
wells, except that a single application may include up to four wells within a circle with a quarter () mile radius in
the same local source of supply which do not exceed a maximum diversion rate of 20 gallons per minute per well.

A battery of wells is defined as two or more wells connected to a common pump by a manifold; or not more than
four wells in the same local source of supply within a 300 foot radius circle which are being operated by pumps
not to exceed a total maximum diversion rate of 800 gallons per minute and which supply water to a common
distribution system.

The owner of the point of diversion, if other than the applicant is (please print):
Miles and Joyce Hartman 817 N Herron Rd. Nickerson, KS 67561 (620) 664-2542
(name, address and telephone number)

(name, address and telephone number)

You must provide evidence of legal access to, or control of, the point of diversion from the landowner or the
landowner’s authorized representative. Provide a copy of a recorded deed, lease, easement or other document
with this application. In lieu thereof, you may sign the following sworn statement:

| have legal access to, or control of, the point of diversion described in this application from the
landowner or the landowner’s authorized representative. | declare under pen Ity of perjury that the
foregoing is true and correct. g

Executed on 1-4A Z .20/

/]

Applicant's Signature
The applicant must provide the required information or signature irrespective of whether they are the landowner.

Failure to complete this portion of the application will cause it to be unacceptable for filing and the application will
be returned to the applicant.

The proposed project for diversion of water will consist of 1 (one) well
(number of wells, pumps or dams, efc.)

and (was)(will be) completed (by) S/t2015

(Month/Day/Year - each was or will be completed)

The first actual application of water for the proposed beneficial use was or is estimated to be 6/1/2034 205
(Mo/Day/Year) _ =&



10.

1.

12.

File No.

Will pesticide, fertilizer, or other foreign substance be injected into the water pumped from the diversion works?
m Yes [ONo If “yes”, a check valve shall be required.

All chemigation safety requirements must be met including a chemigation permit and reporting requirements.
If you are planning to impound water, please contact the Division of Water Resources for assistance, prior to

submitting the application. Please attach a reservoir area capacity table and inform us of the total acres of
surface drainage area above the reservoir.

Have you also made an application for a permit for construction of this dam and reservoir with the Division of
Water Resources? [ Yes O No

e If yes, show the Water Structures permit number here NA

e If no, explain here why a Water Structures permit is not required NA

The application must be supplemented by a U.S.G.S. topographic map, aerial photograph or a detailed plat
showing the following information. On the topographic map, aerial photograph, or plat, identify the center of the
section, the section lines or the section corners and show the appropriate section, township and range numbers.
Also, please show the following information:

(a) The location of the proposed point(s) of diversion (wells, stream-bank installations, dams, or other diversion
works) should be plotted as described in Paragraph No. 5 of the application, showing the North-South
distance and the East-West distance from a section line or southeast corner of section.

(b) Ifthe application is for groundwater, please show the location of any existing water wells of any kind within %2
mile of the proposed well or wells. Identify each existing well as to its use and furnish the name and mailing
address of the property owner or owners. If there are no wells within ¥z mile, please advise us.

(c) Ifthe application is for surface water, the names and addresses of the landowner(s) %2 mile downstream and
% mile upstream from your property lines must be shown.

(d) The location of the proposed place of use should be shown by crosshatching on the topographic map, aerial
photograph or plat.

(e) Show the location of the pipelines, canals, reservoirs or other facilities for conveying water from the point of
diversion to the place of use.

A 7.5 minute U.S.G.S. topographic map may be obtained by providing the section, township and range
numbers to: Kansas Geological Survey, 1930 Constant, Campus West, University of Kansas, Lawrence,
Kansas 66047.

List any application, appropriation of water, water right, or vested right file number that covers the same diversion
points or any of the same place of use described in this application. Aiso list any other recent modifications made
to existing permits or water rights in conjunction with the filing of this application.

WATER RESOURCES

RECEIVED

SCANNED JUL 2 8 2014

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE



13.

14.

15.

16.

File No.

F Mo +est well avajlble a7 Thic tire

Furnish the following well information if the proposed appropriation is for the use of groundwater. If the well
has not been completed, give information obtained from test holes, if available.

Information below is from: [ Test holes O Well as completed O Drillers log attached
Well location as shown in paragraph No. (A) (B) © (D)
Date Drilled

Total depth of well

Depth to water bearing formation

Depth to static water level

Depth to bottom of pump intake pipe

The relationship of the applicant to the proposed place where the water will be used is that of

Cwoner

(owner, tenant, agent or otherwise) ’

The owner(s) of the property where the water is used, if other than the applicant, is (please print):

Miles and Joyce Hartman 817 N Herron Rd. Nickerson, KS 67561 (620) 664-2542

(name, address and telephone number)

(name, address and telephone number)

The undersigned states that the information set forth above is true to the best of his/her knowledge and that
this application is submitted in good faith.

. r ,
Dated at_H g |Stca ,-/ , Kansas, this 23 day of :7‘//\/ PO /l/

“ (month) (year)

By

(Apgisént Signature)

(Agent or Officer Signature)

(Agent or Officer - Please Print)

Assistedby 1. [Roese (74T Date: /= D3~/ Lf

(officeftitle)



FEE SCHEDULE

1. The fee for an application for a permit to appropriate water for beneficial use, except for domestic use, shall be (see
paragraph No. 2 below if requesting storage):

ACRE-FEET FEE
0-100 $200.00
101-320 $300.00
More than 320 $300.00 plus $20.00 for each additional 100

acre-feet or any part thereof.

2. The fee for an application in which storage is requested, except for domestic use, shall be:

ACRE-FEET FEE
0-250 $200.00
More than 250 $200.00 plus $20.00 for each additional 250
acre-feet of storage or any part
thereof.

Note: If an application requests both direct use and storage, the fee charged shall be as determined under No. 1
or No. 2 above, whichever is greater, but not both fees.

3. The fee for an application for a permit to appropriate water for water power or dewatering purposes shall be $100.00
plus $200.00 for each 100 cubic feet per second, or part thereof, of the diversion rate requested.

Note: The applicant shall notify the Chief Engineer and pay the statutorily required field inspection fee of
$400.00 when construction of the works for diversion has been completed, except that for applications
filed on or after July 1, 2009, for works constructed for sediment control use and for evaporation from a
groundwater pit for industrial use shall be accompanied by a field inspection fee of $200.00.

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO THE KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

ATTENTION

A Water Conservation Plan may be required per K.S.A. 82a-733. A statement that your application for permit to
appropriate water may be subject to the minimum desirable streamflow requirements per K.S.A. 82a-703a, b, and
¢ may also be required from you. After the Division of Water Resources has had the opportunity to review your
application, you will be notified whether or not you will need to submit a Water Conservation Plan. You also may
be required to install a water flow meter or water stage measuring device on your diversion works prior to diverting
water. There may be other special conditions or Groundwater Management District regulations that you will need
to comply with if this application is approved.

CONVERSION FACTORS
1 acre-foot equals 325,851 gallons

1 million gallons equal 3.07 acre-feet
WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED

SCANNED JUL 2 8 2014

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE



T24S

I declare that all water wells or

O,

A

W

%

Application Map - File No.

ed

P9

ignature

New Application
Application No. To Change:

Point of Diversion
Place of Use

Use Made of Water

Proposed Point of Diversion
Existing Points of Diversion
Proposed Place of Use

Authorized Place of Use

R7W

jversion sites using the same source of supply and within 1/2 mile of the
t of diversion have been plotted on the application map.

7 ZZ)

Date

1)

Water wells within 1/2 mile of proposed point
of diversion include: (type use, owner, address)

S@(’ )ML[?G/
WATER RESOUR
RECEIVED
JUL 28 2014
SCANNED
KSDEPT OFAGRICULTU

CES

RE

%A Completed By GMD2 Staff

~# T. Boese - 07/16/2014



Wells Within 12 Mile

Irrigation Well — Water Right No. 43046
Miles and Joyce Hartman

817 N Herron Rd.

Nickerson, KS 67561

Domestic Well

Beulah Nisly

9512 S Salem Rd,
Partridge, KS 67566.

Domestic Well
Rexroad, Jack L & Virginia M Revocable Trust

14105 W Red Rock RD,
Partridge, KS 67566.

SCANNED

WATER RESOURCESs
RECEIVED

JUL 28 201

KSDEPT OF AGRICULTURE



IRRIGATION USE
SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET

File No.

Name of Applicant (Please Print): Miles Hartman

1. Please supply the name and address of each landowner, the legal description of the lands to be irrigated, and
designate the actual number of acres to be irrigated in each forty acre tract or fractional portion thereof:

Landowner of Record NAME: Miles and Joyce Hartman

ADDRESS: 817 N. Herron Rd. Nickerson, KS 67561

NEY NWla SWh4 SEY
S T R TOTAL
NE [NW | SW | SE || NE [ NW | SW | SE || NE | NW | SW | SE | NE | NW | SW | SE

19 124S | 7TW 39 | 38 |32.6] 39 148.6

Landowner of Record NAME:

ADDRESS:

NE'4 NWk SWi4 SE%4
S T R TOTAL
NE |NW|SW | SE|| NE|NW|SW | SE || NE|NW|SW | SE | NE | NW | SW | SE

Landowner of Record NAME:

ADDRESS:

NEY% NWY SW SE'4
S T R TOTAL
NE [NW|SW | SE || NE|[NW | SW | SE | NE |NW | SW | SE | NE | NW | SW | SE

WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED

DWR 1-100.23 (7/7/2000) S’."QA{\J{\!ED JUL 2 8 2014 Page 1 of 2

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE



v

2. Please complete the following information for the description of the operation for the irrigation project. Attach
supplemental sheets as needed.

a. Indicate the soils in the field(s) and their intake rates:

Soil Percent Intake Irrigation
Name of field Rate Design
(%) (in/hr) Group
Carway and Carbika 10 0-.06
Nalim loam 79 2-.57
Taver loam 11 0-.06 1
Total: 100 %
b. Estimate the average land slope in the field(s): Oto?2 Yo
Estimate the maximum land slope in the field(s): Oto?2 %o

c. Type of irrigation system you propose to use (check one):

X Center pivot Center pivot - LEPA "Big gun" sprinkler

Gravity system (furrows) Gravity system (borders) Sideroll sprinkler

Other, please describe:

d. System design features:

i.  Describe how you will control tailwater: Will schedule and apply irrigation to eliminate run-off

ii.  For sprinkler systems:

1) Estimate the operating pressure at the distribution system: psi
nNeT
2) What is the sprinkler package design rate? gpm ava|al le
at Th.s
3) What is the wetted diameter (twice the distance the sprinkler throws water) of a sprinkler on 'Tl"»e
the outer 100 feet of the system? feet
4) Please include a copy of the sprinkler package design information.

e. Crop(s) you intend to irrigate. Please note any planned crop rotations: Corn, Soybeans, Wheat, Milo

f.  Please describe how you will determine when to irrigate and how much water to apply (particularly
important if you do not plan a full irrigation). Will contract with crop consultant

You may attach any additional information you believe will assist in informing the Division of the need for your
request.

Page 2 of 2



[-23-19

(Date)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources
David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer
109 SW 9" Street, 2nd Floor
Topeka, Kansas 66612-1283
Re:  Application
File No.

Minimum Desirable Streamflow
Dear Sir:

I understand that a Minimum Desirable Streamflow requirement has been established by
the legislature for the source of supply to which the above referenced application applies.

| understand that diversion of water pursuant to this application will be subject to
regulation any time Minimum Desirable Streamflow requirements are not being met.

| also understand that if this application is approved, there could be times, as determined
by the Division of Water Resources, when | would not be allowed to divert water. | realize that
this could affect the economics of my decision to appropriate water.

| am aware of the above factors, and with the knowledge thereof, request that the
Division of Water Resources proceed with processing and approval, if possible, of the above
referenced application.

[,/
iSignature of Applicant
State of Kansas ) M, Lé; ‘ lé/ﬁf"tv\aw\
County of Jc{?;},(\'/gxlp ; ss (Print Applicant's Name)
| hereby_gertify that thg foregoing instrument was signed in my presence and sworn to
before me this day of < \I[ ,20_1Y
"4 | DORINDA D. BENTON '

2 A% ¢NOTARY PUBLIC
(MA. OF KANSAS.
steorkansas| My App. Exp.fgi'_(&.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: [~3~(&

DWR 1-100.171 (Revised 03/27/2008)

SCANNED



MINIMUM DESIRABLE STREAMFLOW FORM TO BE USED WHEN
APPLICABLE WHEN FILING AN APPLICATION FOR PERMIT
TO APPROPRIATE WATER FOR BENEFICIAL USE

The Kansas Legislature has established minimum desirable streamflows for the streams
listed below. If your proposed diversion of water is going to be from one of these watercourses
or adjacent alluvial aquifers, please complete the back side of this page and submit it along with
your application for permit to appropriate water.

Arkansas River Ninnescah River

Big Blue River North Fork Ninnescah River
Chapman Creek Rattlesnake Creek
Chikaskia River Republican River
Cottonwood River Saline River
Delaware River Smoky Hill River

Little Arkansas River Solomon River

Little Blue River South Fork Ninnescah
Marais des Cygnes River Spring River
Medicine Lodge River Walnut River

Mill Creek (Wabaunsee Co. area) Whitewater River

Neosho River



1 ' Report DateWednesday, February 8 2017
Water RigHts and Points of Diversion Within 2.00 miles of point defined as:

1320 ft N and 4000 ft W of the SE Corner of Section 19, T 245, R 7W #LM/Z C
4

Located at: 98.137452 West Longitude and 37.944757 North Latitude
GROUNDWATER ONLY

File Number Use ST SR Dist (ft) Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 FeetN FeetW Sec Twp Rng ID Batt Auth Quan Add Quan Unit

A 16565 00 IRR NK G 8427 -- -- NC NE 38969 1303 29 24 TW 2 133.00 133.00 AF

A 19235 00 IRR NK G 9317 -- -- NC W2 2575 3960 31 24 W 3 105.00 105.00 AF

A 27554 01 DOM NK G 10078 -- -- NW SW 1875 5180 31 24 TW 6 6.72 6.72 AF

A 40633 00 STK NK G 10078 -- SE NE SW 1836 2798 31 24 TW 4 2 6.63 6.63 AF

Same 10073 -- SE NE SW 1896 2837 31 24 W S 2

Same 10083 -- SE NE SW 1896 2759 31 24 TW 7 2

A 41755 00 IRR NK G 7893 -- NW SE SW 834 3830 29 24 TW 3 185.00 185.00 AF

A 43045 00 IRR NK G 3580 -- NE SW NE 3733 1355 19 24 TW 1 2 160.00 160.00 AF

Same 3445 -- NE SW NE 3520 1349 19 24 TW 3B 2

Same 3722 -- -- NC NE 3945 1361 19 24 TW 4 B 2

A 43046 00 IRR NK G 2658 -- -- NC SE 1361 1342 19 24 TW 2 180.00 180.00 AF

A 43096 00 IRR NK G 8024 -- NW NW NW 5028 5275 32 24 W 1 G 2 222.00 222.00 AF

Same 7809 -- NW NW NW 5281 5272 32 24 W 2B 2

Same 8241 -- NW NW NW 4775 5278 32 24 TW 3B 2

A 43607 00 IRR NK G 6850 -- SE SE NW 2861 2647 20 24 TW 1G6G 2 195.00 195.00 AF

Same 6910 -- SE SE NW 3107 2648 20 24 W 2B 2

Same 6798 -~ SE SE NW 2615 2645 20 24 TW 3B 2

A 45894 00 IRR LR G 7761 -- SE NW SE 1500 1550 20 24 W 4 G 3 134.00 134.00 AF

Same 7633 -- SE NW SE 1633 1683 20 24 TW SB 3

Same 8034 -- SW NE SE 1663 1283 20 24 TW 6 B 3

Same 7624 -- NE SW SE 1233 1683 20 24 TW 7B 3

A 47069 00 STK NK G 10078 -- SE NE SW 1896 2798 31 24 TW 4 G 2 3.83 3.83 AF

Same 10073 -- SE NE SW 1896 2837 31 24 W 5B 2

Same 10083 -- SE NE SW 1896 2759 31 24 TW 7B 2

A 47301 00 IRR LR G 10344 -- NE NW SW 2454 4350 21 24 TW 7B 3 182.00 182.00 AF

A 47374 00 IRR LO G 9566 -- -- NC SE 1377 1300 29 24 TW 4 189.00 189.00 AF

A 47375 00 IRR LO G 10099 -- NE NE SE 2622 28 29 24 TW 5 189.00 00 AF

A 48296 00 IRR KE G 4171 -- SE SE NE 2660 50 19 24 W 5 182.00 22.00 AF
OJ&A_ 48633 00 IRR AY G 3812 -- -- NC NE 3940 1300 30 24 W 1 137.20 137.20 AF

A 49120 00 IRR AY G 0 -- -- NC SW 1320 4000 19 24 TW 6 208.00 208.00 AF

Total Net Quantities Authorized: Direct Storage

Total Requested Amount (AF) = 345.20 .00

Total Permitted Amount (AF) = 22.00 .00

Total Inspected Amount (AF) = 505.00 .00

Total Pro_Cert Amount (AF) = .00 .00

Total Certified Amount (AF) = 1197.17 .00

Total Vested Amount (AF) = .00 .00

TOTAL AMOUNT (AF) = 2069.37 .00

An * after the source of supply indicates a pending application for change for the file number.

An * after the ID indicates a 15 AF exemption was granted for the file number.

A "G" in the Batt column indicates the GEO CTR of a battery. A "B" indicates a well in the battery.
The number in the Batt column is the number of wells in the battery.

Water Rights and Points of Diversion Within 2.00 miles of point defined as:

98.137452 West Longitude and 37.944757 North Latitude



Report DateWednesday, Febfuary 8 2017
GROUNDWATER ONLY ' ‘
WATER USE CORRESPONDENTS:

File Number Use ST SR
A__ 16565 00 IRR NK G

> RONALD L POLTERA ET AL

> 17486 185TH DR
> WINFIELD KS 67156

A 19235 00 IRR NK G
> DALE A & KELLY A LOVE

> 14010 W LAKE CABLE RD
> PARTRIDGE KS 67566

A__ 27554 01 DOM NK G
> DALE A & KELLY A LOVE

> 14010 W LAKE CABLE RD
> PARTRIDGE KS 67566

A 40633 00 STK NK G
> DALE A & KELLY A LOVE

> 14010 W LAKE CABLE RD
> PARTRIDGE KS 67566

A 41755 00 IRR NK G
> A & B CATTLE LLC

>

> PO BOX 52

> PARTRIDGE KS 67566

A 43045 00 IRR NK G
> MILES G & JOYCE D HARTMAN

> 817 N HERREN RD
> NICKERSON KS 67561

A 43046 00 IRR NK G
> MILES G & JOYCE D HARTMAN

> 817 N HERREN RD
> NICKERSON KS 67561

A 43096 00 IRR NK G
> RYAN JACQUES

>

> 10919 S DEAN RD

> HUTCHINSON KS 67501



A

>

>

>

>

>

>

>

>

>

>

1 1
43607 00 IRR NK G

ERIC JACQUES

3002 W LAKE CABLE RD
HUTCHINSON KS 67501

45894 00 IRR LR G
KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY

AGRONOMY-SCKEF-FDN, DR PIERZYNSKI

2004 THROCKMORTON
MANHATTAN KS 66506

47069 00 STK NK G
DALE A & KELLY A LOVE

14010 W LAKE CABLE RD
PARTRIDGE KS 67566

47301 00 IRR LR G

JARED C & YOLANDA M OATNEY

11215 W LONGVIEW RD
PARTRIDGE KS 67566

47374 00 IRR LO G
GLENN L & LINDA K DEPEW

407 N DEAN RD
HUTCHINSON KS 67501

47375 00 IRR LO G
GLENN L & LINDA K DEPEW

407 N DEAN RD
HUTCHINSON KS 67501

48296 00 IRR KE G
MILES G & JOYCE D HARTMAN

817 N HERREN RD
NICKERSON KS 67561

48633 00 IRR AY G
TRAVIS HIRST

911 HIGH WILLOW DR
PROSPER TX 75078

49120 00 IRR AY G
MILES G & JOYCE D HARTMAN

817 N HERREN RD

Report DateWednesday,

February 8 2017

#‘M//Zo



1 ] I ; ‘ : '
Stafford Field Office Phone: (620) 234-5311

300 S. Main Street Department of Agriculture Fax: (620) 234-6900
Stafford, Kansas 67578-1521 Division of Water Resources www.agriculture.ks.gov
Jackie McClaskey. Secretary Sam Brownback, Governor

David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer
Jeft Lanterman. Water Commissioner

February 8§, 2017

Beulah Nisly
9512 S Salem Rd
Partridge, KS 67566
Re:  Pending Application, File No. 49,120

Dear Sir:

This is to advise you that Miles Hartman has filed the application referred to above for a permit to
appropriate 208 acre-feet of groundwater per calendar year for irrigation use to be diverted at a maximum rate
of 800 gallons per minute. The proposed point of diversion for 49,120 is one (1) well located as follows:

Near the Center of the Southwest Quarter of Section 19, Township 24 South, Range 7 West, Reno
County, Kansas.

A map is enclosed indicating the location of the proposed well. Records in this office indicate that you
may have a well or wells in this vicinity and you are notified of receipt of this application in order that you may
be fully informed of the proposed location of the applicant's point of diversion and proposed use of water.
Consideration will be given to comments or other information which you desire to submit to this office within
15 days from the date of this letter.

1If you have any questions or comments, you may also contact me at (620) 234-5311. If you call, please
reference the file number so I can help you more efficiently. Mailed comments can be sent to the Stafford Field
Office at 300 S. Main St. Stafford, KS 67578-1521.

Sincerely,
% ZZ’%/ //%
Matt Meier

Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriations Program

Enclosure

pc:

JaNNvOS
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Stafford Field Office Phone: (620) 234-5311

300 S. Main Street Dgpqﬁmept 9f Agriculture Fax: (620) 234-6900
Stafford, Kansas 67578-1521 Division of Water Resources www.agriculture.ks.gov
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary Sam Brownback, Governor

David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer
Jeff Lanterman., Water Commissioner

February 8, 2017

Jack & Virginia Rexroad Revocable Trust
14105 W Red Rock RD
Partridge, KS 67566
Re:  Pending Application, File No. 49,120

Dear Sir:

This is to advise you that Miles Hartman has filed the application referred to above for a permit to
appropriate 208 acre-feet of groundwater per calendar year for irrigation use to be diverted at a maximum rate
of 800 gallons per minute. The proposed point of diversion for 49,120 is one (1) well located as follows:

Near the Center of the Southwest Quarter of Section 19, Township 24 South, Range 7 West, Reno
County, Kansas.

A map is enclosed indicating the location of the proposed well. Records in this office indicate that you
may have a well or wells in this vicinity and you are notified of receipt of this application in order that you may
be fully informed of the proposed location of the applicant's point of diversion and proposed use of water.
Consideration will be given to comments or other information which you desire to submit to this office within
15 days from the date of this letter.

If you have any questions or comments, you may also contact me at (620) 234-5311. If you call, please
reference the file number so I can help you more efficiently. Mailed comments can be sent to the Stafford Field
Office at 300 S. Main St. Stafford, KS 67578-1521.

Sincerely,

Yttt My,

Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriations Program

Enclosure

pc:

QCANNED
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Stafford Field Office Phone: (620) 234-5311

300 S. Main Street Department of Agriculture Fax: (620) 234-6900
Stafford, Kansas 67578-1521 Division of Water Resources www.agriculture ks.gov
Jackie McClaskey. Secretary Sam Brownback. Governor

David W. Barfleld. Chief Engineer
Jeft Lanterman, Water Commissioner
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Meier, Matt

From: Meier, Matt

Sent: Thursday, February 16, 2017 8:17 AM

To: 'Bret Southards’

Subject: RE: pending application file no. 49,120 - documentation why we are against all wells
now

Thank you Bret for providing the attached information. It has been printed out and will be added to the file for further
review.

Matt Meier, Environmental Scientist
Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources
Stafford Field Office

(620) 234-5311

Matt.Meier@ ks.gov
www.ksda.gov/dwr

From: Bret Southards [mailto:btsouthards@benekeith.com]

Sent: Tuesday, February 14, 2017 9:09 AM

To: Meier, Matt <Matt.Meier@ks.gov>

Subject: pending application file no. 49,120 - documentation why we are against all wells now

Matt,
| have enclosed your letter, then all my father's letters to the then people who dealt with this, as well as water lab tests
from 1998, before the well went in, then 3 years after well went in. He gave up after that, and passed away June, 2010.
My mother still lives there and has the same problems, but worse as the years have gone by. But we talked about that
yesterday.

| have more lab tests if you need them. But | did not want to overwhelm you by sending you 100 pages.

| thank you for your time yesterday, and get with me for any more documentation you might need.

Sincerely,

Bret Southards RECEIVED

Ben E. Keith Foods

620-200-0365 FEB 15 2017
Stafforg Field Giice

Your message is ready to be sent with the following file or link attachments: Division of Waler Resources

img151



img150
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imgl47
imgl4e
img145
imgl44
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img142
imgl41
img140
img139
img138
img137
img136
img135
img134
img133

Note: To protect against computer viruses, e-mail programs may prevent sending or receiving certain types of file
attachments. Check your e-mail security settings to determine how attachments are handled.




-'.. ‘I\ . )
‘ v ]000 Cmy Rmd
_— ' | P PO. Box 886 -
| Hutchinson, KS 67504-0886
316-665-5661
FAX 316-645-0559
SAmpLEs ] 1 RECEWED]  0V/11/2001
: Water 01/15/2001
SAMPLE | 1/11/01 WELL 8aM (OmLEE] 2500
OTHER ID [TOTALFEE] 25
Copies
SOUTHARDS, BRUCE
14105 W. RED ROCK RD.
PARTRIDGE, KS 67566
Dry Basis As Received
1 1.52 s.u,
CHLORIDE - . . .« e e et ettt e e e e e e 18500 mglL
CHLORIDE AS SALT ...\ 'uvveenn . T 32200 mglL
TOTAL HARDNESS . ...ttt caeteetesieeanannneanenenn 23000 mglL
NITRATE-NITROGEN . . . .+ et e e e e e e 163 mgl
SULFATE . ..o, TUTUTRRS 2000 mgl
CALCIIM . .o, TR 6520 mgiL
MAGNESIUM . ... oottt et e, 968  mgl
SODIUM . ..o e e et e e 11000 mgl
IRON ..\ \eeeivnnnns, PO UTTTTTEOTR None detected
TDS-TOTAL DISSOLVED SOUIDS .. ... vvvere e, 800.00 mgAL

KDHE Certficate #£-10152
Methods of analysis per EPA-600 or EPA SW-846, 3rd Ed., 1986 or Standard Methods for the Examination of
Water and Wastewater, 18th Edition, 1992,

Date Completed: 01/15/2001 . , ) B AL
. s Lo M, ok OE
sy - + TN wéqﬁ. .

I TR
IRy

Wt 4y e

R W

A rq:?q,_ .‘, 24 e
AR R oS

FEB 15 2017

Staft
Divisiori .. .«

Approved By:

ANALYTICAL RESULTS APPLY ONLY TO THE SUBMITTED SAMPLE AND MAY NOT REFLECT RESULTS OF SEEMINGLY IDENTICAL MATERIAL OR PRODUCTS.

AQCS OFFICIAL APPROVED CHEMISTS - NFTA CERTIHIED LABORATORY KDHE CERTIFIED LABORATORY




316-665-5661
FAX 316-665-0559

— 2537 ‘ 07/18/2000
[EEPLEL] ot RECENED ] omr202000

Coples:

SOUTHARDS, BRUCE
14105 W. RED ROCK RD.
PARTRIDGE, KS 67566

¢ '
1000 Corey Road
, PO. Box 886
( Huichinson, KS 67504-0886

Dry Basis As Received

pH......... e e e a e 7.52 8.\ ‘,
CHLORIDE . . v et et et e e 189.00 mglL :
CHLORIDEAS SALT . ................ e 31200 mgl :
TOTALHARDNESS . ....eveeeinneennnnns TR 270.00 mgAL
SULFATE . .. oot 2010  mgh |
NITRATE-NITROGEN . . ...\ttt eitesiiee i eene i eennerinnn. 2.7 mgiL f
TDS-TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS . ... o'veeeeveeeieeenennnnn, 71000  mglL
CALCIUM . ...\ ottt 7600  mol
MAGNESIUM .. ..ottt te e e e, 1000 mgl

BODIUM . ..ttt ettt et e 12300 mgh

IRON . i i i et e e None detected

KDHE Certificate #E-10152

Methods of analysis per EPAG00 or EPA SW-848, 3rd Ed., 1986 or Standard Methods for the Examination of
Water and Wastewater, 18th Edition, 1892,

Date Completed: 07/20/20008E% 2w

Staffors Fialg Office
Division . VVsizr Resources
Approved By: .7 ° >

ANALYTICAL RESULTS APPLY ONLY TO THE SUBMITTED SAMPLE AND MAY NOT REFLECT RESULTS OF SEEMINGLY IDENTICAL MATERIAL OR PRODUCTS.

AOCS OFFICIAL APPROVED CHEMISTS - NFTA CERTIFIED LABORATORY - HDHE CERTIFIED LABORATORY




@y |_aboratories Inc.

(1 E UNENUWN
FOEIES:
sBlUE SOUTHAERDS

1410% W, RLD ROCS =D,
PRRTAIDEE. K5 67564

P.0. Box B86
19 East 4th
Hutchinson, KS 67504-0886
{316) 665-5661
FAX (316) 865-0559

01/20719%%
G1/23/ 1998
20.00

-

{iry Basis

A8 Received

CHLORIDES .. oo o

HARORESS ) TOTAL. . e e i in e s

CoLORTEER 4% B8l 1. . o eii i it caan e s
P = I
HOTRATE - TROGEN, ... . e e s e e
Totf, DISSOLYED SOLIOS, L i ee s i e

Cwd 0L, L L,

««««««««

KIWE CERTIFIDATE #E-101%2
MEOOMGDES F ANALYSLS PER EFA-400 OR FPa W 846, R0 ED.

171 s /L
190 MmasL
L 3
989 maas L
7.7 wasl
© oy el
an4 @/l
LA 4 masl

NOME DETFCT-5

B0 SOTE
FR.U AL

1956 OR STANDARD

nETHANS FOR THE TAXAMINATION OF WATER ol RASTEWRTER, 1RTH EOITION, 199",

P EOPOMELETEN: 103590

; .y
. A
A i;!'f“{jf\
APCRAYE Ry fih

AQOCS OFFICIAL APPROVED CHEMISTS

ANALYTICAL RESULTS APPLY ONLY TO THE SUBMITTED SAMPLE AND MAY NOT REFLECT RESULTS OF SEEMINGLY IDENTICAL MATERIAL OR PRODUCTS
NFTA CERTIFIED LABORATORY

RECEIVED

FEB 15 2017

Statforg reld Office
v m

Divisicn of ¥Water Fasources

. KDHE CERTIFIED LABORATORY



January 29, 1899

Mr. Mike Dealy

Egquus Beds

GMD #2

213 Spruce

Halstead, Ks.
67056

ATT; Mike Dealy.,

Thig is a follow-up letter to my letter of concerns over
irrigation wells in my area last year. The application numbers
were #43045 and #43046 in Bruce Hartman's name.

Attached to this letter are coples of our lab results from
ocur domestic water well. This year's dated January 22, 1999.
s well as last yvear's dated January 21, 19%8. I am sending
both for comparison purposes as you asked.

On January 28,1999 1 vigited with John Munson for awhile,
he then referred me to Bruce Falk in Stafford.Ks. who after
visiting for a period of time, referred me to you. The topic
of conversation was the lab results from our domestic water
well., I was asked by all of you to put in writing any changes
that we had noticed in our water. We first noticed an odor
that was stronger than normal. Then my wife had to add more
detergents as well as more water softening powders to the wash-
ing machine in order to get the clothes clean. This started
after the near-by irrigation vells had been operating on a
nearly continual basis.

On June 2,1998 our son was killed in an auto accident out
in Colorado. We moved his wife, that was 6 months pregnant,
and his little daughter of 15 months, home to live with us,

On August 20, 1998 his second daughter was born. In September
thru November of 1998 is when we had to change our clothes
washing practices. We had been buying ocur drinking water from
the time we moved them in, just as a safe measure. The odor

is not as bad now, as it was in September thru November of 1998,

into Hutchinson,Ks. to their own home, we sure miss them.

While talking to you about our lab results, you stated
that Mr. Hartman's chlorides levels have been on a steady
increase as has ours. My understanding is that when these
levels are at 350 plus mg/L, irrigation can be harmful to the
sail as well as to the crops. I hope his wells will be moni-
tored on a regular basis for years to come. Do you ever talk
to the irrigation farmers about the high levels of chlorides,
and make suggestions on how much water should be put on crops
in these cases?

RECEIVED Sincerely,

Bruce T. Southards

FEB 15 2017

tafford Fiely Ctfice
Division of waisr Fesources



January 29, 1999

M. Bruce Falk

Water Commissioner

Divison of Water Resources
105 North Main Street
Stafford, Ks. 67578-0357

ATT: Bruce Falk,

This is a follow-up letter to my letter of concerns over
irrigation wells in my area last year. The application numbers
were #43045 and #43046 in Bruce Hartman's name.

Attached to this letter are copies of our lab results from
our domestic well. This vear's dated January 22, 1999. As well
as last year's, dated January 21, 1998. I am sending both for
comparison purposes as you asked.

On January 28,1999 T vigited with Mr. John Munson for awvhile,
he then referred me to you. We talked and then you referred me
to Mr. Mike Dealy in Halstead, Ks. The topic of conversation was
the lab results from our domestic water well. I was asked by all
of vou to put in writing any changes that we had noticed in our
water. We first noticed an odor that was stronger than normal.
Then my wife had to add more detergents as well as water soft-
ening powders to the washing machine in order to get the clothes
¢lean. This started after the near-by irrigation wells had been
operating on a nearly continual basis.

On June 2,1998 our son was killed in an auto accident in
Colorado. We moved his wife, that was 6 months pregnant, and
his little daughter of 1% months, home to live with us. On
August 20,1998 his second daughter was born. In September thru
November of 1998 is when we had to change our clothes washing
practices. We had been buying drinking water from the time we
moved them in, just as a safe measure. The odor is not as bad
now, as 1t was in September thru November of 1998. Our daughter-
in-law and grand daughters have now moved into Hutchinson,Ks.
to their own home, we sure miss them.

While talking to Mike Dealy about the lab results of our
well, he stated that Mr. Hartman's chlorides levels has been
on a steady increase as has ours. My understanding is that
when the chlorides levels get to high, irrigation can be harm=-
ful to the soil as well as to the crops. 1 hope his wells will
be monitored en a regular basis for years to come.

Sincerely,
Bruce T. Southards

RECEIVED

FEB 15 2017

N L NS
NEEE YERALES uihice
Lo of




January 2%, 1999

Mr. John Munson

Divison of Water Resources

Dept. of Agricultural
Technical Services

901 South Kansas Ave.

Topeka, Kansas 66612

ATT: John Munson,

This is a follow-up letter to my letter of concerns over
irrigation wells in my area last year. The application numbers
were #43045 and #43046 in Bruce Hartman's name.

Attached to this letter are copies of our lab results from
our domestic well. This year's dated January 22, 1999. As well
as last year's, dated January 21, 1998. 1 am sending both for
comparison purposes as you asked.

On Januvary 28,1999 1 visited with you by phone, you referred
me o Bruce Falk in Stafford,Ks. Who referred me to Mike Dealy
in Halstead,Ks. The topic of conversation wag the lab results
from our domestic well. I was asked by all of you to put in
writing any changes that we had noticed in our water. We first
noticed an odor that was stronger than normal. Then my wife
had to add more detergents as well as water softening powders
to the washing machine in order to get the clothes clean. This
started after the near-by irrigation wells had been operating
on a nearly continual basis.

On June 2,1998 our son was Killed in an auto accident in
Colorado. We moved his wife, that was 6 months pregnant, and
his little daughter of 15 months, home to live with us. On
August 20,1998 his second daughter was born. In September thru
November of 1998 is when we had to change our clothes washing
practices. We had been buying drinking water from the time we
moved them in, just as a safe measure. The odor is not as bad
now as in September thru November of 1998. Our daughter-in-law
and grand daughters have now moved into Hutchinson,Ks to their
own home.

While talking to Mike Dealy about the lab results of our
well, he stated that Mr. Hartman's chlorides levels has been
on a steady increase as has ours. I understand that when the
chlorides levels get to high,irrigation can be harmful to the
soil as well as to c¢rops. I hope his wells will be monitored
on a regular basis for vears to come.

Sincerely,
Bruce T. Southards

RECEIWED




Farmerly Peterson Laboratariss, Ine,

, 1000 Corey Road
PO. Box BBS S
HMutchinsen, KS 67504-0884
316-665-5661
FAX 316-465-0559
SAMPLEF ] 243 RECEIVED] 01/22/1999
SAMPLE WELL WATER 1/22/99 1:15PH REPORTED 01/26/199%
OTHER 10 COPIES: TOTAL FEE 20.00
BRUCE SOUTHARDS
14105 W. RED ROCK RO.
PARTRIDGE, K5 47%66
AL F » ) . ) ’ .
oo Oty Basis _Ag Received
CHLDRIDES. ... o it v eeanns Karemeae Fe e 194 mg/l
HAHONESS, T0TaL. ... ..., .. ek exce e A 210 mg/L
[ 412 PPN s Khesemr ety 7.16
CHLORIDES A8 BALT . . (.t i e i ieeinemnnnn .ras 320 mg/L
SULFATE. ... .. f s e 16.3 mg/L
NETRATE=NITROGEN. . oo vvnnn it vnemnnanans cenani - 7.45 ma/L
TOTAL DISSOLVED S0LIDS. ... .iinniininnnn.s 550 ma/l
CALCIUM. .. it nns beaemEreaa e ben £6.0 mg/L
1 HONE DETECTEQ
MAGNESTIUM. . . it i i im s v nann s Ceenan 8.00 mg/l
SOOIUM, oo e i S s rama e 108 mg/L
KDHE CERTIFICATE #E-10152 ‘
METHODS OF ANALYSIS PER EPA-600 OR EPA SW-846, 3RD ED., 1986 OR STANDARD
. METHODS FOR THE EXQN?NR;T ION OF WATER ANRD HQSTE\‘H&TER, 187H EQ&(L{WZ.
DATE COMPLEYED: 01/26/99 : ”mﬁx -
RECEIVED
FEB 15 201/ |
Llaniore micia Cifice !
APPROVED 37:&* citmun of Veater Resources
ANALYTICAL RESULTS APPLY DNLY TO THE SUBMITTED SAMPLE AND MAY NOT REFLECT HESULTS OF SEEMINGLY IDENTICAL MATFRIAL DR PRODUCTS. |

AOCS OFFICIAL APPROVED CHEMISTS - NFTA CERTIFIED LABORATORY - KDHE CERTIFIED LABORATORY




January 29, 1999

M. Bruce Falk

Water Commissioner
Divison of Water Resocurces
10% North Main Street
Stafford, Ks. 67578-0357

ATT: Bruce Falk,

This is a follow-up letter to my letter of concerns over
irrigation wells in my area last year. The application numbers
were #43045 and #43046 in Bruce Hartman's name,

Attached to this letter are copies of our lab results from
ocur domestic well. This year's dated January 22, 1999. As well
as last year's, dated January 21, 1998. I am sending both for
comparison purpuses as you asked.

On January 28,1999 1 visited with Mr. John Munson for awhile,
he then referred me to you. We talked and then you referred me
to Mr. Mike Dealy in Halstead, Ks. The topic of conversation was
the lab results from our domestic water well. I was asked by all
pf you to put in writing any changes that we had noticed in our
water. We first noticed an odor that was stronger than normal,
Then my wife had to add more detergents as well as water soft-
ening powders to the washing machine in order to get the clothes
clean. This started after the near-by irrigation wells had been
operating on a nearly continual basis.

On June 2,1998 our son was killed in an auto accident in
Colorado., We moved his wife, that was 6 months pregnant, and
his little daughter of 15 months, home to live with us. On
August 20,1998 his second daughter was born. In September thru
November of 1998 is when we had to change our clothes washing
practices, We had been buying drinking water from the time we
moved them in, just as a safe measure. The odor is not as bad
now, as it was in September thru November of 1998. Our daughter-
in-law and grand daughters have now moved into Hutchinson,Ks.
to their own home, we sure miss them.

While talking to Mike Dealy about the lab results of our
well, he stated that Mr. Hartman's chlorides levels has been
on a steady increase as has ours. My understanding is that
when the chlorides levels get to high, irrigation can be harm-
ful to the so0il as well as to the crops. I hope his wells will
be monitored on a regular basis for years to come.

Sincerely,
Bruce T. Socuthards
RECEIVED

FEB 15 201/
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Peterson PO, Box 886

19 East 4th

Laboratoriesinc. | fizsee

FAX (316) 665-0558

2435
WELL  DATE UNKNOWN

] 01/21/199%
03/2%/19%8
20.00

COPLES:

HRULDE SOUTHARDS
14105 W, ReD KGEE RBD
PaRTHIBOE . K3 67564

;‘
Ory Basis As Received

CHL R IOE S e e sma st e e as 171v mgFL
HBRDNESS, TOIAL . .. e e i e en e e eas 190 masi
1 o bk e ke e e w e e 7.61

CHLORIDES A5 SALY .. L. it ii e sanans e 2872 ma /1.
L1 = T r2.7 mg /L
HIIRATE-NITROGEN. . ..ot i e i an ek o1t mer /il
TOTAL GISS0LYED BOLIDS . L it i e enean a4 4 mg sl
0TI 5 4,0 Myt
IRON. .. ovue.. e e NONE DETECTED
HAGNES I, ot it e e e e s g, un may s
L0 I 98.0 g/l

KDHE CERTIFICATE RE-1015%2
HETHODS OF ANALYSIS PER EPA-400 OR EPa SW-846, 3IRD E0., 1986 DR STANUARD
METHODS FOR THE EXAMINATION 0OF WATER AND WASTEWATER, LATH EOTITION, 1997,

RECEIVED
DATE COMPLETEN: 01/23/98 '

FEB 15 2017

Stafforad Fiel Office
Division of Water Resources
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APPROVED BY:

ANALYTICAL RESULTS APPLY ONLY 10 THE SUBMITTED SAMPLE AND MAY NOT REFLECT RESULTS OF SEEMINGLY IDENTICAL MATERIAL OR PRODUCTS.

AQCS OFFICIAL APPROVED CHEMISTS . NFTA CERTIFIED LABORATORY KDHE CERTIFIED LABORATORY



March 31, 1998

¥r. John Munson

Divison of Water Resources

Dept. of Agricultural
Technical Services

401 Socuth Kansas Ave,

Topeka, Kansas 66612

ATT; John Munson,

I am enclosing a copy of our laboratory results from our
residential water well, as requested in our telephone conver-
sation March 30,1998. You mentioned that the 1lab results may
help in showing our concerns for our well water, with the
pending applications of Bruce Hartman's #43045 and %#43046 for
Irrigation Permits just to the east of our residence.

My wife (Susan) and I, would like to thank you for sharing
our concerns with the saturation of irrigation units in our
area. When talking to you on the phone, the other day, your
show of concern for the gquality and quantity of our water,
was greatly appreciated., I want to thank you for sharing your
time and concerns in this matter, during our phone conversation.

We hope that your Dept. will take into consideration the
number of existing irrigation wells in our area, and deny
Bruce Hartman's applications, as well as, any other applica-
tions in this area. The number of irrigation wells need to
be limited to the existing wells, in order to protect the
Quality and Quantity of all the domestic wells in the area.

Sincerely,
Bruce T, Southards

Pruce ijvéﬁk/-

B

FEB 15 201/
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WATER WELL RECORD _ Form WWC-5 _ KSA 82a-1212
] LOCATION OF WATER WELL: Fraction Section Number | Township Number Range Numbet

County: feeu NE % Miw % s % 20 T 2¥Y s f 7 MDD
Distance and directon from rearest town or Gty sirest addrass of we If 1Gcated within city?

T N 7Y, [ s of Par .&,,g‘f’,@
2| WATER WELL OWNER: /’m; ¢ Sewrrard
HA#, St Addross, Box # ﬁ" { Board of Agricutture, Division of Water Rosources

Chty, State, ZIP Code : £ ,;”M&l‘ﬁﬂf P, Application Nurnber:
)| LOCATE WELL'S LOCAWGN WITH : 3

AN X ENSECT Ms}ﬁmmmmw 1 .................. L T fa..... e e .
1 % ) WELL'S STATIC WATER LEVEL .. 2 2., ... hbebwlandsudmnwwadonmdayfy: PR AVESET
e oW e e = NE- ﬁ:vam: w»am“ml" . hoaher...... £.... bours pumping .. .77 .. gpm
4 i Est Yieid ... @ ., porm: Wl walor was ... ... L foaher ... . ....... hours pumplng .. ..., ... gPm
2w § { Eammnm AO . .. S LR T N - S f.
i 1 t weuwnmmssuseﬁ»ts. 5 Public water supply 8 Alr conditioning 11 njection wol
R A S (TDomestc 3 Fosdol 6 O fieid waler supply 9 Dewatering 12 Other {Specity below)
i ] 2 Hrigation 4 Industisl 7 Lawn and garden onty 10 Observation well
' f Was & chemicalbacteriologioal sample submitted 1o Department? Yes. ... o NOLXL L I yos, moddayiy sampls was Subd
) tos _ [ mined Waler Well Disinfectad? Yes 4° No
5] TYPE OF BLANK CASING USED: 5 Wrought iron 8 Concrute tile CASING JOINTS: Glued .. X~ . Clamped . .. . . .
1 Steel 3 AP [SH) 6 Asbestos-Cement f Other {(spocily below) Welded . .................
: f,ms 7 Fiberglass R e Theesded. . . ..............
Bdankmgdmw a......nw. YE. .. n.Oa............d¢to. . M DL .80 ',
Cmmmagmmmmm #AY wm.,,‘,f!.f};r: ,,,,,,,,,,,, s, Wall thickness o gauge No. . /6. % ... ... ..
TYPE OF SCREEN OR PERFORATION MATERIAL: PVC 10 Asbestos-cemant
1 Steel 3 Stainlass stool 5 Fibergluss 8 AMP (SA) 11 Other (spocity) . . ......... R
2 Brass 4 Gavanized stool & Concrote tho 9 ABS 12 None used (open hole)
SCREEN OR PERFORATION OPENINGS ARE: 5 Gauzed wiapped & Daw cut 11 None {open hoke)
1 Continuous sict 3 M siot € Wirs wrapped 8 Orilhad holos
2 Louvared shutter 4 Key punched 7 Torch aut 10 Other (800CHY) . ... ... oo
SCREEN-PEAFORATED INTERVALS:  From. .. . %F... . ..., o, . . Fom e .
FROM. .. .vivnnen. s " foFom. ..o DR A - T e f.
GRAVEL PACK INTERVALS:  From.... %&......... o, . £, ... mFom... Roio....... R .
From ' LR . From fl. 10 ft
8] GROUT MATERIAL: at coment 2 Cement grout 3 Bemtontte 4 Other ... .. I
Grout Intervals: From... .. ...... ... 8. ...n Fom............ U f, From.. . ......... BB e 1.
mmmmmmﬂp@mmﬁrﬂm 10 Livestock pems 14 Abandoned witter well
tenk 4 Lateral knes 7 Pit pvy 11 Fuel storage 15 Off well'Gas wall
£ Bewer inos 5 Cous pool B Sewage agoon 12 Fertilkzer storago 16 Othor (specity below)
3 Watertight sewer inos 6 Seapage pit 8 Foogdyard » 13 insocticide BEXBQO . ... .. R
Diwection from well? &/ (s How toal? Aoy
FAOM hi*) s LITHOLOGIC LOG FROM TO . LITHOLOGIC LOG
ol % Qom Crup 5.0 :
__.S' _’21 I {;”4“ el I’,f
I e Y Ao Shed
%l ,f_:f .3 i d ~k £ Lasrt

2 do e JMJAWJ

d MWSGHWDMERSWWW mmafweﬁm@mfmnad {2} reconstructed, or {3} plugped mmypmmmwu

Sompleted on tmordeyyoar) . ... A4 TAE A mmmmgmsoumzammmmw Kansas
Water Well Contractor's w»mm SHALP mwwwmmamuxwwm:mmw P A S
ander the businoss name ol Sy et : by (signature) = a

mmuc*nons Use fypewriter or ball point pen, PLEASE PAESS #IFMLY and PRINT clearty. Please filin blsnka, urmmaciraumémmm Send top

Wmmmmmmsmmwtmmawmm Erwironimental Geology Section, Topeka. KS 66820, Send one 1o WATER WELL
QWNE anioryaur resords.
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Januvary 22, 1998
M. Bruce Falk
Water Commissioner
Divison of Water Resources
105 North Main Street
Stafford, Ks. B67578-0357

ATT: Bruce Falk,

My name is Bruce T. Southards, 14105 W. Red Rock Rd., Partridge
Kansas, 67566 in Center Township, 30-24-7W.

I am putting into writing, my concerns with all of the increase
in the irrigation wells being applied for in my area. I am sending
you a Plat of the Center Directory of my area. I have colored in
my residence in pink, which is in section 30.

Bruce Hartman's application for irrigation wells are colored in
vyellow and outlined in pink, in section 19. His application num-
bers are #43046 and #43045. My understanding is, there will be 3
wells to service his irrigation units.

John Evans alsoc has new irrigation units in section 32. I have
also colored in yellow and outlined in pink, his units on the Plat.
None of the above units have pumped any water yet. They are just
being set up at this time. This will make 4 to 5§ new wells in addi-
tion to the existing wells.

There are seven other irrigation units within an approximate
two mile radiug of my residence. One unit is in section 21, Two
units are in section 28, Two units in section 29, and Two more
units are in section 31. They are all colored in yellew on the
Plat. This is to show the close proximity of the wells to my res-
idence, and our Domestic well.

Attached to the copy of the Center Directory, you will find
our well drillers log, as you reqguested. I hired the same well
driller,{Ezra Miller}, to return and measure the static water lev-
el of my well at the present, (measured on January 22, 1998), it
is now at 30 feet, Mr. Miller stated the increase of water in the
well is due to the wet year we have had. You will find a copy of
his report accompanying this letter.

The reason for my great concern, is that 3 to 4 years ago my
well had to be serviced. At that time I found the water level had
dropped 10 to 12 feet during the very dry season we had that year.
In my opinion the seven irrigation units, that were operating at
that time, were most likely responsible for most of the dropping
of the water level.

We hope you will take into consideration the residents of this
area, and the residential wells, before approving any more well
applications for irrigation units in our area. We feel that our
area, has been developed enough for irrigation. Thank you for tak-
ing our concerns into consideration in this matter.

RECENED Sincerely,
017 Bruce T. Southards
- s Gifice /J/;:&V“’ /{

Ry
Division & pyaler Resources



STATE OF KANSAS

BILL GRAVES, GOVERNOR
Alice A, Devine, Sccretary of Agriculture

STAFFORD FIELD OFFICE

M. Bruce Falk, Water Commassioner
105 Naorth Main Sureet, Dirswer F
Statford, Kansas 67R78.0357

{3167 2345311 PAX (316 234-6900

DIVISION OF WATER RESOQURCES
David L. Pope, Chief Engincer-Director

KANSAS DEI’AKTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

February 11, 1998

Bruce T Southards
14105 W Red Rock Road
Partridge KS 67566

RE: Application, File Nos, 43,045 & 43,046
Dear Mr. Southards:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter dated January 22, 1998, in which you expressed
comments concerning the proposed appropriation of groundwater by Bruce Hartman under the
above referenced applications.

Your comments have been considered and approval of the applications, if granted, will authorize
diversion of water only when it does not impair existing rights. If Application, File Nos. 43,045 &
43,046 are approved, and the diversion of waler under these applications substantially impairs your
earlier rights, you should notify this field office.

If an applicant without cause fails to comply with the provisions of the permit and its terms,
conditions and limitations, it could result in the forfeiture of the priority date, revocation of the permit
and dismissal of the applications.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact this office. If you wish to refer 1o a
specific file, please reference it when you contact us.

ord Field Office

Sta

oo Wote RECEIVED

pe: Water Rights ” |
e ce8 15 2017

Div vo.oﬂ Ot f\valer

The Divisson of Water Resentrces sdrmnisters Laws relating 1o damg, levees, channed modsficatons,
floodplainsg management, water rights, conservation, manapement and utlization of Kinsas watee sesvarces
i i3
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CRANG GIBSUN, PRESIDENT
Titk MALER, VICE PRESIOENT
DENNIS CLENNAN, SECRETARY
GERALD T BLAIN, TREASURER
MICHAEL T. DEALY, MANAGER
THOMAS A, ADRIAN, ATTORNEY

MEMBERS:

Skl AMELCE.
GALEN FLICKNER

BRAD FRANZ
GENE GRUENBACHER
JEFF REIMER

BILL FOLEY

EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

313 SPAUCE « HALSTEAD, KANSAS 67056-1925 » aquusbed @ ink.org « VOICE (316) 835-2224 « FAX (316) 830-2210

February 8, 1988 Ti/

David L. Pope, Chief Engineer by ,,Nj* cw-; ] y;; o ‘o”?]
c/o M. Bruce Falk, Water Commissioner Sauus g r
Division of Water Resources, Stafford Field Office s G MY ~ligy

105 North Main, Drawer F
Stafford, Kansas 87578-0357

Re: Application Nos. 43045 and 43048 - Bruce Hartman
Dear Mr. Pope:

The referenced applications were reviewed by the Equus Beds Groundwater Management
District No. 2, February 8, 1988, using the District's Revised Management Program (effective
May 1, 1995), District Standards and Policies, and Rules and Reguiations KA.R. 522-1
through 5-22-9 (effective March 7, 1994),

The applications complied with the standards and policies adopted by the Board of Directors
and contained in the Revised Management program approved by the Chief Engineer. In
addition, the applications complied with the District's rules and regulations KA.R. 522-1

through 5-22-9.

The District's review found that: 1) the area's saturated thickness was minimal, less than 40
feot;, 2) there was public concem regarding the applications’ affect on the water quality and
quantity of the aquifer and potential domestic well impairment; 3) an area of known saline
contamination of the aquifer was located immediately upgradient of the application sites; and
4) the area has been subjectad to a recent increase in groundwater development for non-
domestic uses.

Based upon tha District's review findings, the applications were recommended for approval
subject to:.

1) the installation of a water meter on each point of diversion p District
Metering Policy 8103.5; ﬁE&ﬂ‘/ﬁD

FEB 15 2017
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January 22, 1998

Mike Dealy

Equus Beds

GMD #2

313 Spruce

Halstead, Ks.
67056

ATT; Mike Dealy,

My name is Bruce T. Southards, 14105 W. Red Rock Rd.,Partridge
Kansas, 67566 in Center Township, 30-24-7W.

I am putting into writing,my concerns with all of the increase
in the irrigation wells being applied for in my area. I am send-
ing you a Plat of the Center Directory of my area. 1 have colored
in my residence in pink, which is in section 30.

Bruce Hartman's application for irrigation wells are colored
in vellow and outlined in pink,.in section 19. His application num-
bers are #43046 and #43045. My understanding is, there will be 3
wells to service his irrigation units.

John Evans also has nevw irrigation units in section 32. I have
also colored in vellow and putlined in pink his units on the Plat,
None of the above units have pumped any water vet. They are just
being set up at this time. This will make 4 to 5 new wells in addi-
tion to the existing wells.

There are seven other irrigation units within an approximate
two mile radius of my residence. One unit is in section 21, Two
units are in section 28, Two units in section 29, and Two more
units are in section 31. They are all colored in yellow On the
Plat. This is to show the close proximity of the wells to my res-
idence, and our Domestic well.

Attached to the copy of the Center Directory, you will find
our well drillers log, as you requested. I hired the same well
driller,{Ezra Miller), to return and measure the static water lev-
el of my well at the present,(measured on January 22, 1898), it
iz now at 30 feet. Mr. Miller stated the increase of water in the
well is due to the wet year we have had. You will find a copy of
his report accompanying this letter.

The reason for my great concern, is that 3 to 4 years ago my
well had to be serviced. At that time I found the water level had
dropped 10 to 12 feet during the very dry season we had that year.
In my opinion the seven irrigation units, that were operating at
that time, were most likely responsible for most of the dropping
of the water level.

We hope you will take into consideration the residents of this
area, and the residential wells, before approving any more well
applications for irrigation units in our area. We feel that our
area hag been devel d enough for irrigation. Thank you for tak-

ing our conqug@fﬂ- consideration in this matter.
17 Sincerely,
\:EB 1 b} n Bruce T. Sauthards

G . £8 —— a



StaMord Fieid Office K Phione: (8209 2345311

360 8. Main Street Department of Agriculture Fax: (62C) 234-6500
Stafford, Kansas E7678.1821 Division of Water Resources wivw agriculture ks gov
Juwkie pleClankey. oot Al Ueowaback, Cuernir

Davad W, Barheld, Chiel Engineer
Feft Lanternwut, Water Comanisaonay

February 8, 2017

Jack & Virginia Rexrouad Revocable Trust
14105 W Red Rock RD
Partridge. KS 67566
Re:  Pending Application, File No. 49,120

Dear Sir:

This is to advise you that Miles Hartman has Tiled the application referred to above for a permit 1o
appropriate 208 acre-feet of groundwater per calendar year for irrigation usc to be diverted at a maximum rate
of 800 gallons per minute. The proposed point of diversion for 49,120 is one (1) well located as follows:

Near the Center of the Southwest Quarter of Section 19, Township 24 South. Range 7 West, Reno
County, Kansas.

A map is enclosed indicaling the location of the proposed well. Records in this office indicate that you
may have a well or wells in this vicinity and you are notified of receipt of this application in order that you may
be fully informed of the proposed location of the applicant's point of diversion and proposed use of water.
Consideration will be given to comments or other information which vou desire to submit to this office within
15 days from the date of this letter.

If you have any questions or comments. you may also contact me at (620) 234-5311. If you call, please

reference the file number so [ can help you more efficiently. Mailed comments can be sent to the Stafford Field
Office at 300 S. Main St. Statford. KS 67578-1521.

Sincerely,

Mty f My,

l:mir(mmema! Scientist
Water Appropriations Program

Enclosure

FEB 15 201/
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- Kansas

Stafford Field Office Phone: (620) 234-5311

300 S. Main Street Department of Agriculture Fax: (620) 234-6900
Stafford. Kansas 67578-1521 Division of Water Resources wwvw.agriculture.ks.gov
Jackie MeClaskey. Seeretary Sam Brownback. Governor

David W. Barfield. Chiet Engineer
Jefl Lanterman. Water Conmmissioner
March 2, 2017
GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO 2
% TIM BOESE
313 SPRUCE ST
HALSTEAD KS 67056-1925

Re:  Pending Application, File No. 49,120

Dear Mr. Boese:

We are enclosing a copy of the application referred to above which appears to be in proper form.
Nearby well owner notification letters were sent out on February 8, 2017. A phone call and email (with
attached documents) were received nearby well owner Bret Suthers (representing Susan Suthers) and they were
extremely against approval of the application.

We are delaying any further action for a period of 30 days from the date of this letter to allow you time
to submit your recommendations concerning this application. Please submit your recommendations within the
allotted time, or any authorized extension of time thereof.

If you have any questibns, please contact me at (620) 234-5311. If you wish to discuss a specific file,
please have the file number ready so that I may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Nithy, ",

Matt Meier
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

Enclosure

pc:

SCANNED
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DIRECTORS:
DAVID BOGNER
ALAN BURGHART

FRED SEILER, PRESIDENT
VIN KISSICK, VICE PRESIDENT
JEFF WINTER, SECRETARY

MIKE MCGINN, TREASURER JOE PAJOR
TIM BOESE, MANAGER BOB SEILER
THOMAS A. ADRIAN, ATTORNEY DAVID STROBERG

EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

313 SPRUCE STREET « HALSTEAD, KANSAS 67056-1925 « PHONE (316) 835-2224 « FAX (316) 835-2225 » equusbeds @gmd2.org * www.gmd2.org

March 31, 2017

R e
Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources ECEIVED
Atin: Matt Meier ,
300 S. Main St. APR 0 3 2017
Stafford, KS 67578 o

Qi T N
e T Office
Re: Appropriation Application No. 49120 — Miles Hartman Division of 1 ter Resovres

Dear Mr. Meier:

The Equus Beds Groundwater Management District reviewed the referenced application on
March 31, 2017, using the District's Revised Management Program (effective May 1, 1995) and
Rules and Regulations K.A.R. 5-22-1 through 5-22-17.

The District’s review found that the application does not comply with the District's Safe Yield
Regulation K.A.R. 5-22-7(a), as existing and proposed consumptive appropriations exceed the
maximum allowable.

Based upon the review findings, the application is recommended for denial by the Equus Beds
Groundwater Management District.

A District decision may be appealed to the District Board of Directors by submitting a written
petition to the District office within 30 days from the date of this notification, pursuant to KAR.
5-22-12. An appeal petition must state the basis for the appeal and must include
information/documentation supporting the appeal.

Please contact the District should you have any questions regarding the review or

recommendation.
Sincerely, A oS $
EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER 0 recommndation S
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2 by the Equus Beds \\\\
i} Groundwater m
. p L Management m
; - 5 L District and not a w
~— [DO€< W dismissalofan 4
Tim Boese, W ® application or 4
Manager & water permit, %
TDB/STF “sss2?
Enclosures

pc: Miles Hartman, Applicant and Landowner, with copy of K.A.R. 5-22-12
Susan Southards, c/o Bret Southards, Nearby Well Owner



EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2
FINAL APPLICATION REVIEW CHECKLIST

1) Application No. 49120 Date filed: 07/28/14
2) Applicant: Miles Hartman County: RN
3) Proposed maximum quantity: 208 acre-feet/year Rate: 800 GPM
4) Proposed Use: rrigation
5) P/D location. NC SW 19-24S-7W Geo Center: North 1320 ft, West 4000 ft
6) Number and type of points of diversion listed on the application 1 Well
7) Meter required K.A.R. 5-22-4a or KAR. 5-22-87 | Xves CINo, Why
8) Meets Safe Yield KAR. 52277 Clves XINo [IN/A
(2) Total allowable appropriations: 769.67 affyr
(b) Total existing appropriations: 1925.46 aflyr
(c) Total small user exemptions: 0.00 affyr
(d) Total non-consumptive use: 0.00 aftyr
(e) Total consumptive use: 1925.46 affyr
(Total existing appropriations) — (Total non-consumptive use)
(f) exempt from regulation? LlYes [XNo,
Cite exemption:
9) Meets Well Spacing K.AR. 52227 o | KYes [INo [IN/A
(a) POD in enhanced well spacing area? Kyes [No
(b) Domestic well spacing interval: >660 ft
(c) Non-Domestic well spacing interval: >2640 ft
10) Meets Max Reasonable Quantity KA.R. 522-147 XYes [INo [IN/A
(a) Irrigation max quantity: 1.4 acre-feet / acre
application paragraph 3 value (acre-feet) / proposed acres = Q
(b) Stockwater max quantity: GPD unit
(c) Industry max quantity: Acre
Industry standard:

GCD

1]

(d) Municipal max quantity:
Lesser of either 200 GCD or
110+ (X-Y)*x365d*(z+t)
X - Average of last three years usage in Gallons per Capita per Day (GCD)
Y - water usage for industries that use over 200,000 gai/yr (GCD)
Z - Projected population In 20 years
T - Reasonable projected water use for industries that use over 200,000 gallons per year (GCD)

(e) Pond max quantity is
(Net evap + seepage)/12 x pond area + any initial fill

(f) Groundwater pit max Q:
Net evap * pit area/12
11) Reasonable rate for intended use? XKyes [ONo [IN/A
12) Depth to water: 33 ft bls  at observation well: SC 43046
13) Date reviewed: March 24, 2017 Penc il 3347
14) Reviewed by: S. Flaherty Title: Hydrogeologist

15) District recommendation: [CJApprove  [XDeny [CJother, see comment

16) Comments and Calculations:

Review complete for a new application in the enhanced well spacing area submitted by Miles Hartman for Irrigation Use in Reno County.
No Overlapping Place of Use

No Overlapping Point of Diversion

Surrounding Well Owner Notifications Sent

One Nearby Well Owner Inquiry

No additional Rate/Quantity Limitations

Application is in the enhanced well spacin area

Recommend Denial, Application does not comply with the safe yicld regulation K.A.R. 5-22-7.

HAMSOFFICE\LETTERS\APP\MewApp\Checklist\#49120_Hartman.doc:
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SAFEYIELD EVALUATION No. 49120
LOCATION: NCSW (1320'N & 4000'W) 19-245-07W, Reno County
SPECIAL USE AREA: ENHANCED WELL SPACING AREA
EVALUATION DATE:- 3/21/2017
Total Areas: 0 acres; Area in 3 inch discharge zone: 0 acres; Area in 6 inch discharge zone: 0 acres

FILE_ID WELL_ID TOWNSHIP RANGE SECTION QUALIFIER USE AUTHQUANTITY
A01696500 1819 245 07w 29 39691303 IRR 133
A01923500 571 24S o7wW 31 25753960 IRR 105
A04063300 219 248 07w 31 18962759 STK 0
A04063300 2896 248 o7w 31 18962798 STK 6.63
A04063300 218 24S o7wW 31 18962837 STK 0
A04175500 2138 248 o7wW 29 8343930 IRR 185
A04304500 2504 248 o7wW 19 39451361 IRR 0
A04304500 2505 24S o7w 19 37331355 IRR 160
A04304500 2506 24S o7w 19 35201349 IRR 0
A04304600 2507 24S o7w 19 13611342 IRR 180
A04309600 2522 24S o7w 32 50285275 IRR 222
A04309600 2523 24S o7wW 32 52815272 IRR 0
A04309600 2524 24S o7wW 32 47755278 IRR 0
A04360700 2647 24S o7wW 20 28612647 IRR 195
A04360700 2654 24S o7w 20 31072648 IRR 0
A04360700 2655 24S o7w 20 26152645 IRR 0
A04589400 3188 24S o7wW 20 12351627 IRR 0
A04589400 3179 24S o7wW 20 14261644 IRR 134
A04589400 3180 24S o7wW 20 16171661 IRR 0
A04706900 3506 245 07w 31 18962798 STK 3.83
A04706900 3507 248 o7W 31 18962837 STK 0
A04706900 3508 24s o7w 31 18962759 STK 0
A04730100 3614 245 o7w 21 28934350 IRR 0
A04730100 3615 245 o7wW 21 24544350 IRR 0
A04730100 3598 24S o7w 21 26004100 IRR 182
A04737400 3608 24S o7wW 29 13771300 IRR 189
A04737500 3609 24S o7wW 29 26200028 IRR 0
A04829600 4039 24S o7wW 19 26600050 IRR 22
A04912000 4220 24S o7w 19 13204000 IRR 208

Allowable Appropriations 769.67 Total Existing Appropriation 1,925.46
Small User Quantity 0 Non Consumptive Appropriations 0
Remaining SUQ 45 Consumptive Appropriations 1,925.46

Note- Values are in acre-feet Available Appropriations 0
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Kansas

Stafford Field Office Phone: (620) 234-5311

300 S. Main Street Department of Agriculture Fax: (620) 234-6900
Stafford, Kansas 67578-1521 Division of Water Resources www.agriculture ks.gov
Jackie McClaskey. Secretary Sam Brownback, Governor

David W. Barfield. Chief Engineer
Jeff Lanterman. Water Commissioner

April 3,2017

MILES HARTMAN
817 N HERREN RD
NICKERSON KS 67561-9027
RE: Pending Application, File No. 49,120

Dear Mr. Hartman:

On April 3, 2017, we received a recommendation from the Equus Beds Groundwater Management
District No. 2 that the referenced Application for Permit to Appropriate Water for Beneficial Use be denied.
This recommendation was based upon the groundwater management program adopted by the District and
approved by the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture. The
application does not comply with and Safe Yield Rule and Regulation K.A.R. 5-22-7(a).

We are advising you of this recommendation in order to allow you an opportunity to consult with the
District regarding their recommendation if you have not already done so. If you have already contacted the
District regarding this recommendation, then we are allowing you this opportunity to submit any additional
information you wish to have considered before the Chief Engineer.

We will delay any further action on the referenced application until April 30,2917, at which time the
application will be submitted to the Chief Engineer for a final decision.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (620) 234-5311, and please have the specific file
number ready so that I may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Dt /P,

Matt Meier
New Application Unit
Water Appropriation Program

pc: Groundwater Management District No. 2

SCANNED



Phone: (785) 564-6700

Fax: (785) 564-6777
1320 Research Park Drive . Email: ksag@kda.ks.gov
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Department of Agriculture www.agriculture. ks.gov

Jackie McClaskey, Secretary Sam Brownback, Governor

July 29, 2014
MILES HARTMAN
817 N. HERRON RD
NICKERSON KS 67561

RE: Application
File No. 49,120
Dear Sir or Madam:

Your application for permit to appropriate water in 19-24S-7W, in Reno County, was received and has been
assigned the file number noted above.

As a matter of record, the Division of Water Resources has on hand a large number of applications awaiting
processing. Therefore to be fair to all concerned, and so that we can process those applications on hand in the
order they were received, we intend to concentrate on the backlog of applications until the issue is resolved. Once
review of your application has begun, we will contact you, if additional information is required.

In accordance with the provisions of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, a portion of which is included
below, the use of water as proposed prior to approval of the application is unlawful. Once approved, compliance
with the terms, conditions and limitations of the permit is necessary. Conservation of the water resources of
Kansas is required.

Section 82a-728 of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, provides (a) except for the appropriation of
water for the purpose of domestic use, . . . it shall be unlawful for any person to appropriate or threaten to
appropriate water from any source without first applying for and obtaining a permit to appropriate water
in_accordance with the provisions of the Water Appropriation Act or for any person to violate any
condition of a vested right, appropriation right or an approved application for a permit to appropriate
water for beneficial use.

(b) (1) The violation of any provision of this section by any person is a class C misdemeanor. ..

A class C misdemeanor is punishable by a fine not to exceed $500 and/or a term of confinement not
to exceed one month in the county jail. Each day that the violation occurs constitutes a separate offense.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6643. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please
have the file number ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

4 g
~Richard Rockel
New Application Unit Supervisor
Water Appropriation Program

DWS: al
pc: Stafford Field Office
GMD 2



